
South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 25th April, 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Holway
Cllr May

Cllr Cuthbert

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Application for a variation to the premises licence at The 
Boathouse, 28-30 Island Street, Salcombe, TQ8 8DP 

1 - 58



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: 25th April 2019

Title: Application for a variation to the premises 
licence at The Boathouse, 28-30 Island 
Street, Salcombe, TQ8 8DP

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: Salcombe

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist – Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a variation 
to the Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of 
this application, namely:

(a)to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)to reject the whole or part of the application;

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified 
if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is 
added.

 
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1. Executive summary 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a variation to the Premises Licence at 
The Boathouse, 28-30 Island Street, Salcombe, TQ8 8DP in 
accordance with Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application from Salcombe 
Distilling Company Ltd for a variation to the Premises Licence on 6th 
March 2019. The purpose of the application is to include the outside 
courtyard on the licence plan, to enable the sale and consumption 
of alcohol in this area. A copy of the application and new plan is 
attached at Appendix A.

1.3 Two representations have been received during the consultation 
period (Appendix C) and therefore the application must be 
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Background 

2.1 The premises is licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
and off the premises, a copy of the premises licence and current 
plan is at Appendix B. The premises consists of two areas: 
- Ground floor of front building (shop) which is licensed for off-

sales only, Monday to Saturday from 9am to 6pm and Sunday 
from 10am to 6pm.

- First floor of rear building (distillery and bar) which is licensed 
for on and off sales, Monday to Saturday from 9am to 11.30pm 
and Sunday from 10am to 11.30pm.  

2.2 The application is to include the outside courtyard located between 
these two buildings on the licence plan, to allow both the sale of 
alcohol and consumption of alcohol in this area. The proposed area 
is shown in red on the plan at Appendix A(ii). Marked on the plan 
are the two possible locations where a temporary bar would be 
sited, although the applicant has confirmed that only one bar would 
be present at any time.
 

2.3 The hours requested for the sale of alcohol from this location are 
Monday to Sunday between 12pm and 8pm, bringing the area out 
of use at 8.30pm. Additional conditions to address the licensing 
objectives have been proposed (Appendix A(i)). These include 
regular monitoring of the area and the removal of tables and chairs 
from the area at 8.30pm. 

2.4 The courtyard area was used for the sale and consumption of 
alcohol during some town events in summer 2018, through the use 
of temporary event notices (TENs). The Licensing Department did 
not receive any complaints about these activities and is unaware of 
complaints received by other authorities.

Page 2



2.5 The courtyard is located between the two currently licensed 
buildings. Photographs of the courtyard and the surrounding area 
are at Appendix D.

2.6 The premises is on Island Street in Salcombe, in close proximity to 
residential properties and to businesses, including other licensed 
premises. Plans showing the location of the premises are at 
Appendix E.

2.7 During the consultation period two representations were received, 
these were from Salcombe Town Council and a local District 
Councillor. Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix 
C. 

2.8 The representation from the town council predominantly relates to 
concerns about noise from customers outside disturbing nearby 
residents, including noise being ‘funnelled’ from Island Street and 
affecting residents higher up the town. Also of concern is how the 
area will be monitored by staff and that customers may ‘spill onto 
the street’.

2.9 The representation from the District Councillor is that the use of the 
proposed outside area as a car park, as is conditioned under the 
planning permission, would pose a risk to public safety should the 
area be used for sale and consumption of alcohol.

2.10 It should be emphasised that where a premises may not have the 
correct planning permission in place, this cannot be taken into 
consideration and used as a reason for a decision under the 
Licensing Act 2003. If there are planning breaches or changes to be 
made to planning conditions, these must be investigated 
separately. Applicants are always advised that they must ensure all 
relevant regulations are met prior to commencement of activities.

2.11 As relevant representations in respect of this application have been 
received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not 
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application. 
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give 
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the 
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 (revised April 2018).

2.12 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  (These objectives are the 
only matters to be taken into account in determining the application 
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 
licensing objectives). 

2.13 The four licensing objectives are:
- The prevention of crime and disorder

Page 3



- Public safety
- The prevention of public nuisance
- The protection of children from harm

2.14 Section 3.2 of the Policy states:  A licence (or club premises 
certificate) will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is 
satisfied that these objectives have been met. 

2.15 Section 4.1 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 
policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have 
regard. 

2.16 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
which was revised and re-published in April 2018 state: The 
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion 
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and 
it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a 
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions 
to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives (paragraph 
10.8 of the guidance).

2.17 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under 
the Licensing Act 2003:

 Devon and Cornwall Police
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service
 Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board
 Devon County Council Trading Standards
 Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon
 South Hams District Council Planning Department
 South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health & 

Safety)
 South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control)

2.18 No representations have been received from any of the 
responsible authorities. 

2.19 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 
make a representation in relation to a premises licence 
application.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) 
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant:

3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise 
emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to address 

Page 4



any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave. 
(paragraph 2.19 of the guidance).  

3.3 Section 6.1 & 6.2 of the policy states:  The Licensing Authority will 
deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of 
each application. When the Authority’s discretion is engaged, 
consideration will be given to the individual merits of an application 
but the presumption will be to grant the hours requested unless 
there are objections to 
[...]
he Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 
responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it.

5.  Proposed Way Forward 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a variation to 
the Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to:

i)            modify the conditions of the licence;
ii)           to reject the whole or part of the application;

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any 
of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

 
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives contained 
within the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 6



6. Implications 
Implications Relevant 

to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation.

As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated.

The Act requires (Section 35) that in dealing with a 
variation to a premises licence application, the 
committee takes any of the following steps which 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives:
(i) modify the conditions of the licence;
ii) to reject the whole or part of the application;

The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee 
must give its reasons.

The applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations has the right to appeal a 
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003.

On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:
a) dismiss the appeal;

Page 7



b) substitute for the decision appeal against 
another decision which could have been 
made by the Licensing authority;

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to 
dispose of it in accordance with the direction 
of the court.

Financial N There are no direct financial implications to the 
Council from this Report. However, should a 
decision be challenged this could result in the 
Council facing an appeal to the Magistrates Court 
with the risk of costs being awarded against the 
Council. 

Risk Y The Licensing Authority must follow strict 
legislation in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 and adhere to the statutory instruments 
contained with the Act.

All decisions must be taken in consideration of the 
four licensing objectives (section 2.12). These 
objectives are in place to give protection to the 
public from the potential negative impacts caused 
by licensed premises.

Decisions may be appealed (see financial and 
legal/governance sections above).

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and 
Diversity

Compliance with the Human Rights Act 1998 – 
Article 6: right to a fair trial.

Safeguarding All decisions must take into consideration the 
‘protection of children from harm’ licensing 
objective.

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 applies. 
Decisions made must relate to the four licensing 
objectives as detailed in section 2.12 of this report.

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

All decisions must take into consideration the four 
licensing objectives, including ‘public safety’ and 
‘protection of children from harm’.

Other 
implications

Supporting Information

Appendices:

Appendix A – variation application and proposed plan

Appendix B – current premises licence and plan

Appendix C – representations

Page 8



Appendix D – photographs of courtyard and vicinity

Appendix E – location maps

Background Papers:

[under provisions of the Local Government Act 1972]

The Licensing Act 2003

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

South Hams District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Responses to Notices of Hearing

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes/No
SLT Rep briefed Yes/No
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No
Data protection issues considered Yes/No
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

Yes/No

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Area where alcohol can be consumed

Area outlining area where alcohol 
can be sold

Potential sites for a mobile bar

P
age 31

NGardiner
Typewritten Text
Appendix A(ii) - proposed plan



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 

 

SHPL0590   Page 1 of 9 

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence                           
[...]
ction. A notice must be 
displayed at the entrance to the premises advising that CCTV is in operation.  

Page 37



 
  
 

 

SHPL0590   Page 6 of 9 

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence                              SHPL0590 
Licence Valid From: 7 June 2017 

 
8. Alcohol sold from the smaller building to the south of the premises must only be for consumption off the 
premises and restricted to bottles of gin only.  
 
PUBLIC SAFETY  
 
9. Glasses and litter must be removed from public areas as soon as they are finished with or empty.  
 
10. Gangways, exit routes and steps must be maintained in good order with non-slippery and even 
surfaces.  
 
THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE  
 
11. The handling of bottles and other similar items must not take place in the late evening, at night and 
during the early morning when the noise generated could cause a nuisance particularly outside buildings.  
 
12. Deliveries and collections must also not take place during these times.  
 
13. Any rubbish stored outside and produced by the premises awaiting collection for disposal must be 
stored securely in a designated area or in a bin with a tight fitting lid, to prevent litter being blown around.  
 
14. Suitable signs at all relevant exits requesting that patrons make as little noise as possible when 
leaving the premises must be displayed.  
 
15. Noise must not emanate from the premises to cause persons in the neighbourhood to be 
unreasonably disturbed.  
 
THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM  
 
16. There must be a "Challenge 25" proof of age policy. Any person who appears to be under the age of 
25 years will have to provide valid identification before they are permitted to purchase alcohol. The only 
forms of identification accepted are a valid Photo Driving Licence, Passport or recognised Pass Scheme 
ID.  
 
17. Online/telephone orders: Any telephone or internet sales payments must be made through a credit 
card or similar by persons over the age of 18.  
 
18. A
[...]
EN TO 
PUBLIC EXCEPT FOR 
SUPERVISED 
TOURS)

FIRST FLOOR LAYOUT IN REAR BUILDING – 28 ISLAND STREET
(EXISTING LICENCE – UNCHANGED AS PART OF VARIATION)
SCALE 1:100
All dimensions in mm

KEY
Area where alcohol 
can be consumed

Edge of area for 
consumption of alcohol 

Page 44



EXTERNAL LAYOUT / AREA
SCALE APPROX 1:75 (To enable whole area to be shown on A4)
All dimensions in mm

ISLAND STREET

Rear building (28 Island 
Street) - part of current 

premises licence –
unchanged as part of 

this licence application

Front 
building (30 

Island Street) 
- added as 
part of this 

licence 
variation 

application

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

NGardiner_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix C(i) - representation 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

NGardiner_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix C(ii) - representation 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D – photographs of courtyard and vicinity 

 

 

Page 51



 

 

Page 52



 

 

Page 53



 

 

Page 54



 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E – maps showing location of premises 

 

 

   

         The Boathouse 

 

 

P
age 57



 

 

 

 

The Boathouse 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	4 Application for a variation to the premises licence at The Boathouse, 28-30 Island Street, Salcombe, TQ8 8DP
	Appendix A(i) - The Boathouse (Salcombe Gin) application form
	Appendix A(ii) - The Boathouse (Salcombe Gin) proposed plan
	Appendix B(i) - The Boathouse (Salcombe Gin) current premises licence
	Appendix B(ii) - The Boathouse (Salcombe Gin) current plan
	Appendix C(i) - The Boathouse (Salcombe Gin) representation 1
	Appendix C(ii) - The Boathouse (Salcombe Gin) representation 2
	Appendix D - Boathouse (Salcombe Gin) photos
	Appendix E - maps showing location of Boathouse (Salcombe Gin)






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Thursday, 25th April, 2019 at 10.00 am at the Repton Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Holway Cllr Cuthbert

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Wright

Officers:
Group Manager Customer First & Support Services
Solicitor
Licensing Specialist
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

Also in attendance and participating:
Howard Davies (Applicant)
Cllr Fice (Salcombe Town Council)

1. Appointment of Chairman 
LSC.1/18
RESOLVED

That Cllr May be appointed Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 
LSC.2/18
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These 
were recorded as follows:-



Cllrs Cuthbert and May both declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4: ‘Application for a Variation to the Premises Licence at The 
Boathouse, 28-30 Island Street, Salcombe TQ8 8DP’ (Minute LSC.3/18 
below refers) by virtue of close family members having attended an 
on-site Gin Tour and both remained in the meeting during the debate 
on this item.

3. Application for a variation to the premises licence at The 
Boathouse, 28-30 Island Street, Salcombe, TQ8 8DP 
LSC.3/18

The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application to vary the premises licence at The Boathouse, 28-30 
Island Street, Salcombe.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details 
of the application (as stated in the application form at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report).  Whilst other matters had been raised 
during the consultation phase, the Licensing Specialist reminded the 
Sub-Committee that its decision had to be based upon the four 
licensing objectives.

1. Address by the Applicant

In his address, the applicant provided some background 
information to the establishment of the business and proceeded to 
make specific reference to:-

- the business employing 30 members of staff throughout the year 
and the consequent local economic benefits resulting from this 
organisation;

- the purpose of this application being to increase opportunities 
(and therefore revenue) generated from the bar area;

- the business having never received any complaints.  In addition, 
the applicant confirmed that the business had a very good 
relationship with its local neighbours and the Police;

- the business having previously trialled the concept of tables and 
chairs being used in the courtyard area.  In reviewing this trial, 
the applicant reassured the Sub-Committee that there had been 
no issues or complaints raised;

- the planning aspects.  The applicant informed that meetings 
were being held between the Council’s Planning Officers and his 
legal representatives and he would continue to take the 
necessary action to amend the associated planning conditions;

- CCTV being in operation throughout the Distillery and Courtyard 
areas;

- the importance of the reputation and branding of the business.  
In stressing the importance, the applicant stressed that the 
business wished to be known as a responsible company;



- the on-site stairs being very wide and supported by a handrail.  
The applicant did not consider the stairs to be unsafe and felt 
that there were a number of other licensed premises in 
Salcombe that had similar stair arrangements;

- any noise that was generated being kept within a contained area 
of the site; and

- his willingness to pull some of the proposed seating back if that 
would make the application more acceptable to Members.

2. Address by the Town Council Representative

At this point, the Town Council Representative was invited to make 
his submissions to the meeting.  In so doing, the following points 
were raised:-

- Whilst the Town Council fully supported the business, it was of 
the view that this proposal was a step too far and the Town 
Council had a number of concerns related to noise.  In 
particular, the topography of the site resulted in noise travelling 
directly up through Church Street;

- The Town Council had also raised a number of questions that 
included:
o How the proposed 8.30pm closure would be enforced?
o How would the business prevent glasses from being taken off-

site?
o In respect of emergency access provision, how would 

customers evacuate?
o Where would the equipment be stored when it was not in use? 

3. Address by the local Ward Members

The local Ward Members both addressed the Sub-Committee and 
made reference to:-

- one Member echoing the noise concerns that had been raised by 
the Town Council representative.  In particular, the Member felt 
that the noise would be funnelled directly into residential 
properties;

- the safety concerns arising from the business being sited directly 
next to a vibrant marine workshop; and

- the popularity and success of the business that had a reputation 
that went far beyond Salcombe.  The Members emphasised the 
economic importance of the business being able to both grow 
and thrive.

4. Sub-Committee Questions

Having listened to each of the representations, the Chairman 
requested that the Sub-Committee ask any questions of clarity.  In 
so doing, the following points were raised:-



(a) With regard to the prevention of underage drinking, in addition 
to the CCTV being monitored, the applicant advised that staff 
would be regularly patrolling and managing the courtyard area.  
As a result of the courtyard area being a confined area, the 
applicant was of the view that it would be easy to overcome 
these concerns;

(b) The applicant advised that the tables and chairs would be 
stored away overnight underneath the stairs and in the 
warehouse on the ground floor.  The Sub-Committee noted that 
both of these areas were immediately adjacent to the courtyard 
area;

(c) In response to the concerns raised over emergency access, the 
applicant confirmed that there was also an alternative access to 
the rear of the property.  By way of a further comfort, the 
applicant advised that a fire officer undertook an annual site 
visit to the premises;

(d) It was not the intention of the business to provide a waiter 
service to the courtyard area;

(e) The applicant informed that the proposal was for six tables 
(each with four chairs) to be located in the courtyard area.

Once all parties were content that they had no further issues or 
questions to raise, the Sub Committee then adjourned (at 
10.50am) in the presence of Mr Debidin to consider the application 
and then reconvened at 11.25am.

6. The Decision

In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the Chairman read out 
the following statement:

“We have considered the application to vary the premises licence.

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
government guidance and our obligations that relate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations from all parties 
and additional information provided to us today.

It is our decision to grant this application, subject to the following 
changes being incorporated into the operating schedule.  We have 
determined the changes to be appropriate to achieve the licensing 
objectives:

1. The use of suitable signage in the outside area in relation to age 
restriction and noise nuisance;



(Reason: this is to address the licensing objectives under (i) 
Public Nuisance and (ii) the Protection of Children from Harm).

2. The construction and use of a removable barrier at the point 
immediately behind the side door of the front building to 
address the concerns of there being a safe distance from the 
Public Highway.”

(Reason: this is to address the licensing objective under Public 
Safety).

In addition, the Licensing Sub-Committee took account of the 
representations of the Town Council and the local Ward 
Members and took into consideration the following matters not 
addressed by additional conditions:-

(a) The existing use by vehicles in the area during the licensing 
hours;

(b) The proposal by the Applicant to consider the placing of a 
suitable barrier to the side of the front building; and

(c) The proposal by the Applicant to determine the safe 
number of tables and chairs in the area now allowed.

In addition to being appropriate, the Committee also believe 
the amendment(s) to be necessary.”

The Meeting concluded at 11.30 am

Signed by:

Chairman


